•   our Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the quarters ended March 31, 2013 and June 30, 2013;

  •   our Current Reports on Form 8-K filed January 25, 2013, April 12, 2013, May 16, 2013 and October 1, 2013; and

•   any future filings we make with the SEC under Section 13(a), 13(c), 14 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended

(the “Exchange Act” ) until we sell all of the securities offered by this prospectus supplement.

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table shows our capitalization and short-term indebtedness at June 30, 2013 (1) on an actual consolidated basis and (2) on
a consolidated basis as adjusted to reflect (i) the issuance and sale of $500 million principal amount of the Notes and (ii) the use of the net
proceeds as set forth under “Use of Proceeds” in this prospectus supplement. This table should be read in conjunction with our consolidated
financial statements and related notes for the six months ended June 30, 2013 incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and
accompanying prospectus. See “Incorporation by Reference” in this prospectus supplement.

S-7

June 30,
2013

   Actual

As Adjusted
(1)

   (in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 44.5   $ 44.5

Short-term borrowings (including current portion of long-term debt)   $ 448.4   $ 0.0

Long-term debt (excluding amounts due within one year)   $ 7,616.7   $ 8,065.1

Common stockholders’  equity   $ 5,702.7   $ 5,702.7

Total capitalization   $ 13,319.4   $ 13,767.8

(1) Assumes that all proceeds are used to repay short-term borrowings, which, at September 30, 2013, aggregated $612.5 million. Because

short-term borrowings as of June 30, 2013 were less than the net proceeds, in the table above, the proceeds in excess of short-term
borrowings ($43.9 million) were applied to reduce long-term debt.

Table of Contents

RATIOS OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

The following are ratios of our earnings to fixed charges for each of the periods indicated:

For purposes of calculating the ratio of earnings to fixed charges, “earnings” consist of income from continuing operations before